

NO. 19-0694

IN THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT

IN RE C.J.C., Relator

Original Proceeding Arising Out of
the 16th Judicial District Court, Denton County
Cause No. 16-07061-16
(Honorable Sherry Shipman, Judge Presiding)
and the Second District Court of Appeals (No. 02-19-00244-CV)

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS' PETITION
FOR MANDAMUS**

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Bar No. 24046058
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
ANDREW C. BROWN
Texas Bar No. 24071197
abrown@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	iv
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. The United States and Texas Constitutions Provide Expansive Protection of the Fundamental Right of Parents to Direct the Care, Custody and Control of their Children.....	3
II. The District Court Abused its Discretion and Violated Relator’s Constitutional Rights by Awarding Conservatorship Rights to a Non-relative over Relator’s Objections.....	4
1. Even though certain standing statutes allow non-parents to file a custody suit without the application of the fit parent presumption, the Constitution requires that courts still apply the fit parent presumption before awarding conservatorship rights or access over the objections of the child’s natural parents.....	4
2. The District Court’s ruling amounts to an unconstitutional end-run around higher court rulings denying Grandparents’ petition for joint managing conservatorship or access to C.J.C.’s child	7
III. The Present Case is Distinguishable from the Case that Gave Rise to this Court’s Decision in <i>In the Interest of H.S.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2018)	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Compliance	12
Certificate of Service	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>In the Interest of H.S.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2018).....	2, 9, 10
<i>In re Derzapf</i> , 219 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Pensom</i> , 126 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1976).....	1, 3, 6

STATUTES

Tex. Fam. Code § 102.003(a)(9).....	5, 9, 11
Tex. Fam. Code § 102.003(a)(11).....	5, 11
Tex. Fam Code § 102.004.....	5, 11
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.433.....	5, 11
